

No. 19-7544

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ROBERT M. WAGGY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL COALITION
AGAINST CENSORSHIP AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
LISA S. HOPPENJANS
Counsel of Record
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
Box 1120
One Brookings Drive
St. Louis, MO 63130-4899
(314) 935-8980
lhoppenjans@wustl.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT “FIRST AMENDMENT CONCERNS” ARE “NOT IMPLICATE[D]” BY A CRIMINAL PROSECUTION FOR CALLING A GOVERNMENT OFFICE DURING NORMAL HOURS TO DISCUSS GOVERNMENT BUSINESS MISCONSTRUES CORE FIRST AMENDMENT EXPRESSION AS MERE UNPROTECTED CONDUCT.....	3
A. Speech On Matters Of Public Concern Retains Its First Amendment Protection, Even When It Is Crude Or Offensive.....	5
B. The First Amendment Especially Protects Speech That Directly Seeks To Influence Government Action	7
C. Contrary To The Ninth Circuit’s Decision, Neither The Statute’s Intent Element Nor Its Purported Focus On Conduct Immunizes It From First Amendment Scrutiny	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THIS ISSUE IS PARTICULARLY IN NEED OF THIS COURT'S REVIEW BECAUSE NUMEROUS STATE HARASSMENT LAWS PERMIT PROSECUTIONS AGAINST INDIVIDUALS FOR CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED SPEECH TO PUBLIC OFFICIALS ABOUT MATTERS OF PUBLIC CONCERN	14
A. A Speaker Risks Criminal Punishment For Constitutionally Protected Speech—If That Speaker Chooses To Speak In The Wrong State	15
B. The Fear Of Retaliation For Speaking Against Public Officials Is More Than Merely Hypothetical—These State Statutes Are Easy To Abuse	18
III. STATES CAN STRUCTURE LAWS TO COMBAT TRUE HARASSMENT WHILE PROTECTING POLITICAL SPEECH	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barboza v. D'Agata</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	18, 19
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	6, 11
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011)	8
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 383 U.S. 131 (1966)	8
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	7, 8, 10
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) ...	5, 6, 8, 11, 12
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	16
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	11
<i>Gerritsen v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 994 F.2d 570 (9th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Lewis v. City of New Orleans</i> , 415 U.S. 130 (1974)	7
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	17, 18
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	8
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	14
<i>People v. Golb</i> , 15 N.E.3d 805 (N.Y. 2014)	19
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	14
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	6, 11, 17
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	13
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	5, 11, 13, 17
<i>Thorne v. Bailey</i> , 846 F.2d 241 (4th Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	13
<i>United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 12 v. Ill. State Bar Ass'n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967).....	12
<i>United States v. Poocha</i> , 259 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>United States v. Popa</i> , 187 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	9, 17
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	15
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	6, 7, 11
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	8
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST., art. I, § 8, cl. 10.....	6
U.S. CONST., amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
Ala. Code § 13A-11-8(b)(1).....	15, 16
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-2916(C).....	20
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-71-209(b)(1)(A).....	16
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-9-111(8).....	20
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-39.2(b)(1).....	20
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:33-4.....	15, 17
N.Y. Penal Law § 240.30(1) (2019).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1172(A)(1)	15
11 R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-52-4.2(a)	20, 21
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-19A-4	21
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-19A-5	20
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-308(a)(2)	21
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 42.09(b) (1989)	5
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 42.07(a)(7)	16
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.61.230(1)(b).....	18

OTHER SOURCES

Complaint, <i>Green v. Chitwood</i> , No. 4:15-cv-00057 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2015), ECF No. 1	19
Defendant’s Initial Disclosures, <i>Green v. Chitwood</i> , No. 4:15-cv-00057 (N.D. Ga. June 29, 2015), ECF No. 13	19, 20
Jessica Contrera, <i>Trump Promised to Fix Veterans’ Problems. Now They Call His Hotline Desperate for Help.</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 5, 2018), https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/trump-promised-to-fix-veterans-problems-now-they-call-his-hotline-desperate-for-help/2018/08/03/9d2b7c14-95b8-11e8-a679-b09212fb69c2_story.html (last visited Feb. 26, 2020)	4, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Pew Research Center, <i>How Americans Get in Touch With Government</i> (May 2004), https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2004/05/24/how-americans-get-in-touch-with-government/ (last visited Feb. 26, 2020)	4
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, White House VA Hotline Now Fully Staffed and Operational Around the Clock to Serve Nation’s Veterans (Nov. 29, 2017), https://www.va.gov/opa/pressrel/pressrelease.cfm?id=3980 (last visited Feb. 26, 2020)	4
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, White House VA Hotline Surpasses 250,000 calls from Veteran Community (May 21, 2019), https://www.va.gov/opa/pressrel/pressrelease.cfm?id=5257 (last visited Feb. 27, 2020)	9
